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OTHER RULINGS ON THI S TOPI C

TITLE: | NCOVE TAX: CAPI TAL GAINS TAX - USE OF SOLE OR
PRI NCI PAL RESI DENCE FOR | NCOVE PRODUCI NG
PURPOSES

NOTE: . I ncone Tax Rulings do not have the force of |aw

Each deci sion nmade by the Australian Taxation Ofice
I's made on the nmerits of each individual case having
regard to any rel evant Ruling.

PREAMBLE

The purpose of the Ruling is to consider the scope of operation of
subsection 160ZZQ(21) of the Incone Tax Assessnent Act 1936 and
its application to conmon situations in which activities are
undertaken in a sole or principal residence to derive incone.

2. A profit or loss on disposal of a dwelling which is a
taxpayer's sole or principal residence is, broadly speaking,
excluded fromthe operation of the capital gains and capital

| osses provisions in the incone tax law (Part Il11A). Section
160ZZQ in Division 18 of Part II1A provides for this exclusion or
exenption (see especially subsection 160ZZQ(12)).

3. In accordance wth subsection 160ZZQ21), the exenption
available for a sole or a principal residence does not apply if
the property is used for the purpose of gaining or producing
assessabl e incone. The capital gain, or loss, is limted to the
extent to which the dwelling is used for this purpose.

RULI NG

Scope of subsection 160ZZQ21) broadly stated

4, Broadl y speaki ng, subsection 160ZZQ(21) applies npst
commonly to deema capital gain to have accrued to a taxpayer (or
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a capital loss to have been incurred by the taxpayer) in a
situation where

(a) a dwelling owned by the taxpayer is disposed of;

(b) the dwelling was, during a particular period, the sole
or principal residence of the taxpayer; and

(c) the dwelling was, during the whole or part of that
period, also used for the purpose of gaining or
produci ng assessabl e i ncone.

5. The anpbunt of the capital gain or capital loss will depend
on the extent to which, and the period for which, the dwelling was
used for the purpose of gaining or producing assessabl e incone.

6. The subsection also applies in certain situations to deema
capital gain to have accrued to a taxpayer (or a capital loss to
have been incurred by the taxpayer) even though in sone of these
situations the dwelling may have been the sole or principal

resi dence of sone other person. For exanple, a taxpayer may have
acquired a dwelling as a beneficiary in the estate of a deceased
parent where the dwelling was the sole or principal residence of
the parent before the parent's death and the sole or principal
resi dence of the taxpayer since the parent's death.

Use of a dwelling by a taxpayer or sone other person to derive
i ncone

7. Par agr aphs 160Z2ZQ(21) (c) and 160zZZQ(21)(e) refer to a
dwel i ng being used for the purpose of gaining or producing
assessabl e i nconme w thout specifying the person or persons by whom
it Is so used. The paragraphs do not expressly limt the use of
the dwelling for the rel evant purpose to use by the taxpayer. 1In
the absence of any Iimtation on the persons who use the dwelling
for the purpose of gaining or producing assessabl e incone,
subsection 160ZZQ(21) applies if the dwelling is used for the

requi red person by:

(a) the taxpayer; or
(b) any other person.

Use of a dwelling to derive incone

8. Whet her a dwelling, or part of it, is used for the purpose
of gaining or producing assessable incone in terns of subsection
1602ZQ21) will depend on the nature of any income producing
activities conducted in it and the role played by the dwelling in
those activities.

9. An appropriate part of any capital gain or capital |oss on
the disposal of a dwelling would conme within the capital gains
provisions in the incone tax | aw where part of the dwelling is
used for incone produci ng purposes. Exanples include where part
of a dwelling is dedicated for use in deriving rental incone from
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tenants and where a doctor's dwelling contains a surgery that is
used solely as a place of business and is clearly identifiable as
a place of business.

10. Many ot her incone producing activities nay be conducted, in
whol e or in part, froma dwelling. To take sone exanples, each of
the following activities may be undertaken for reward, nanely,
children may be cared for by a daycare giver, music or sw nmm ng

| essons nmay be given, tutoring or other tuition may be given, and
car or television repair services nmay be provided. |In other
cases, professional people and sel f-enpl oyed persons m ght
undertake income producing activities froma study or other room
of a principal residence nerely because it is inconvenient for the
work to be done at their normal place of work. The dwelling in
each of these instances would only be regarded as being used for

t he purpose of gaining or produci ng assessabl e i ncone where that
part of the dwelling used for these activities has the character
of a place of business.

11. Whet her a dwelling, or part of it, has the character of a
pl ace of business is a question of fact that turns on the
particul ar circunstances of each case but the broad test to be
applied is whether a particular part of the dwelling:

(a) is set aside exclusively as a place of business;
(b) is clearly identifiable as a place of business; and

(c) is not readily suitable or adaptable for use for
private or donestic purposes in association with the
dwel I'i ng generally.

These factors will generally also entitle the taxpayer to claim

I ncome tax deductions for interest, rent, rates and insurance
premuns paid in respect of the dwelling and the |and on which it
stands (see Taxation Rulings IT 140 (paragraphs 9 and 10), IT 191
(paragraph 5) and IT 194 (paragraph 7)). As a rule of thunb, it
can be expected that where a person is entitled to claima
deduction for these expenses, subsection 160ZZQ(21) wll apply.
This will not be the case, however, where a person nerely incurs
addi ti onal expenses by perform ng work at hone occasi oned by the
nature of the person's occupation, profession or calling and the
only deductions allowable to the person are for lighting and
heati ng expenses and depreci ation (see Taxation Rulings IT 126
(paragraph 9) and IT 140 (paragraphs 11 to 16)).

12. The test would not be satisfied, for exanple, where nusic

| essons are provided or tuition is given froma study in a hone,
nor if an insurance agent uses a study in his or her residence for
personal and fam |y purposes but also uses it to interview
prospective clients and to store business papers. Nor would the
test be satisfied in the coomon fam |y daycare giver situation
where, within limts, children who are being cared for are treated
nore or |less as nenbers of the care giver's famly.
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13. A dwel | ing woul d be considered not to be used for the
pur pose of gaining or producing assessable incone in a situation
wher e:

(a) the owner of the dwelling allows people to share it on
the basis that all occupants, including the owner, bear
an appropriate proportion of the household costs such
as food, electricity and cl eaning; or

(b) famly nmenbers or others pay an anount for board.

14. In each of the situations in paragraphs 12 and 13, the
dwel i ng woul d not be regarded as being used for the purpose of
gai ning or produci ng assessable incone and would retain its exenpt
status as a sole or principal residence for capital gains

pur poses.

Tax-rel ated matter

15. Where a taxpayer's sole or principal residence is used for a
"tax-related matter" in terns of subsection 69(9) (e.g. to

adm nister his or her personal tax affairs), an issue arises

whet her:

(a) subsection 69(9), in taking this activity to be use of
the residence for the purpose of producing assessabl e
I nconme; and

(b) subsection 160ZZQ(21), in deemng a capital gain to
have accrued on the disposal of a residence if it is
used for the purpose of gaining or producing assessable
i ncone;

nmean that an appropriate part of a capital gain nay accrue, or a
capital loss may be incurred, on the disposal of the sole or
principal residence in this situation.

16. This Ofice takes the view that these subsections, when read
together, do apply to deema capital gain to accrue, or a capital

| oss to be incurred, on the disposal of a sole or principal

resi dence which was used for a tax-related matter

17. However, the Conm ssioner is given a discretion by
subsection 160ZZQ(21) to determ ne the amobunt of the capital gain
or capital loss, as the case may be, in respect of the disposal of
the residence. The Comm ssioner nust have regard to the anount of
the capital gain or capital |oss made on the sale of the residence
and al so the extent to which, and the period for which, it was
used for incone produci ng purposes. The extent of use of a
residence for a tax-related matter is likely to be exceedingly
small. The exercise of the Conm ssioner's discretion in these

ci rcunst ances, where the use of the residence for incone producing
purposes is mniml and incidental to its nmain use, could result
In there being no capital gain or capital |oss.
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Part of a dwelling

18. The expression "the dwelling"” in its context in paragraph
160ZZQ(21)(c) is considered to extend to a part of the dwelling.
The subsection would therefore apply, on this view, where part
only of a dwelling (e.g. a room garage etc.) is used for an

I ncome produci ng purpose. Paragraph 160ZZQ(21)(e), in referring
to "the extent to which ...... the dwelling was used ...... for the
pur pose of gaining or producing assessable incone", |ends support
to the view that the subsection may apply to a part of a dwelling.

Adj acent | and, associ ated buil dings and fi xtures

19. "Dwelling" is defined in subsection 160ZZQ( 1) to include a
unit of residential accommobdation constituted by a building. That
I's, the building (for exanple, a house) itself is the dwelling for
t he purposes of the section. However, subsection 160ZZQ(3) deens
a dwel ling owned by a person to also include | and owned by that
person which is adjacent to the dwelling, to the extent that the

|l and is used for private or donestic purposes in association with
the dwelling and the sumof the area of that adjacent |and and the
area of the land on which the dwelling is situated does not exceed
2 hectares. Land, for |egal purposes, neans an area of ground
together with, anong other things, permanently attached buil di ngs
and fixtures. A garage, swi nmm ng pool, garden shed, etc., in
close proximty (w thout being attached) to a dwelling and
situated on the adjacent land is part of that adjacent |and and,
therefore, part of the dwelling by virtue of subsection 160ZZQ 3).

Di sposal s of adjacent |land or parts of dwellings

20. Where | and which is deenmed by paragraph 160ZZQ(3)(a) to form
part of a dwelling is sold separately fromthe rest of the
dwel I'i ng, the exenpting provisions of section 160ZZQ for a sole or
princi pal residence do not apply (paragraph 160ZZQ(4)(a)). A
capital gain or capital loss will arise on the disposal of the

| and and any structures attached to that land. Simlarly, the
exenpting provisions of section 160ZZQ do not apply where a

garage, storeroomor other structure that forns part of a dwelling
being a flat or hone unit is sold separately fromthe rest of the
dwel I'i ng (paragraph 160ZZQ(4)(b)).

Cal cul ation of capital gain or |oss

21. In determ ning the anount of capital gain or capital |oss
for the purposes of subsection 160ZZQ(21), the Conmm ssioner wll
have regard to the anount of the capital gain or capital |oss, as
the case may be, nade on the sale of the dwelling and al so the
extent to which, and the period for which, it was used for incone
produci ng pur poses.

22. General | y speaking, unless the part of the dwelling used to
gai n assessable incone is distinctly of a greater or |esser
proportionate value than the rest of the dwelling, the extent to
which it was used to gain assessable inconme will be determ ned on
an area basis. The anount of the capital gain or capital |oss
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w Il also be determ ned having regard to the period for which that
part of the dwelling was used:

(a) by the taxpayer; or
(b) by any other person,
to gain assessabl e incone.

| ncone _and al | owabl e deducti ons

23. Accepting that a dwelling is not used for the purpose of
gai ni ng or produci ng assessabl e i nconme does not nean that tuition
fees (e.g. for nmusic, swming |l essons, etc.) derived fromtuition
given in that dwelling are not incone. The fees are a reward for
services and are incone according to the ordinary concepts and
usages of mankind. Nor does this acceptance nean that outgoings

i ncurred in gaining or producing those tuition fees are not

al l owabl e as incone tax deductions. As paragraphs 11 to 15 of
Taxation Ruling IT 140 indicate, heating and |ighting expenses and
depreci ati on woul d be al |l owabl e deductions in such cases.

Ef fect of foregoi ng all owabl e deducti ons

24. The question has been raised wwth this Ofice whether, in a
situation in which the sole or principal residence exenption would
ot herwi se be denied to a taxpayer because a dwelling is used for

t he purposes of gaining or producing assessable incone , the
exenpt status of the dwelling would be preserved if the taxpayer
made no cl ai ns under subsection 51(1) for all owable deductions in
relation to the incone earning activities. \Wether or not
deductions are clained or allowed in relation to the incone
produci ng activities does not affect the capital gains tax status
of the dwelling. Subsection 160ZZQ 21) applies where a sole or
principal residence is used for the purpose of gaining or
produci ng assessabl e i ncone and does not depend for its operation
on whet her inconme tax deductions are clainmed or allowed.

COVM SSI ONER OF TAXATI ON
2 April 1992
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